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Factors Influencing the Consumption and Purchase of Functional Foods in Gwangju
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ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to know about the consumption patterns of functional foods and their associated factors
for contributing to the promotion of healthiness on Gwangju residents. The results obtained are summarized as
follows: in terms of age, 35.9% of men (n=78) and 52.3% of women (n=128) are found in the age range of 45~54
which comprises the highest portion of age distribution. 49.5% of subjects had college education or more. In the
occupation category, 33.3% of the men had business job positions, and 39.8% of women were in the unemployed
(housewife) category. Stress relief was the most important factor to maintain good health. 76.2% of the subjects have
experience in consuming functional foods. The main reason for taking functional foods was to maintain health.
Information and reliability of effectiveness were considered when selecting functional foods. Purchasing functional
foods was motivated by family members, relatives, and/or the subjects themselves. Functional foods were mainly
purchased from pharmacies or health food stores. Regular exercise, drinking, periodical medical checkups, and eating
score all are taken into consideration with the consumption of functional foods.77.9% of subjects recognized functions
for functional foods purchased. 18.8% of subjects experienced side effects after intaking functional food. Therefore,
functional foods should be managed by the government and nutrition education for consumers should be required to
encourage them to choose functional foods more satisfactorily and safely. (Korean J Community Nutrition 12(6):

782~789, 2007)
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Table 1. General characteristics of the respondents

n (%)
User Non User Total

Gender

Male 54(35.1) 23 (46.9) 77( 379

Female 100 (64.9) 26(53.1) 126( 62.1)
Age*

<30 16(10.4) 12(24.5) 28( 13.8)

31-40 27(17.5) 12(24.5) 39( 19.2)

41 - 50 78 (50.6) 16(32.7)  94( 46.3)

>51 33(21.4) 9(18.4)  42( 20.7)
Level of education*

< Middle school 15( 9.7) 4( 8.2) 19( 93

< High school 72 (46.8) 13(265) 85( 41.9

> Coliege 67 (43.5) 32(65.3) 99( 48.8)
Occupation

Professional jobo 4( 2.6) 4( 8.2) 8( 3.9

managsment 9{ 5.8) 2{ 4.1) 1 ( 54
Teacher & officeholder 12 ( 7.8) 7(14.3) 19( 9.4)
business 25(16.2) 12(24.5) 37( 182
house wife 43(27.9) 9(184) 52( 25.6)
service 23(14.9) 4(82 27(133)
sale 17 (11.0) 3(61) 20( 99
no occupation 8( 52 2(41) 10( 49
others 13( 8.4) 6{12.2) 19( 9.4)
Material status
Married 124 (80.5) 36(73.5) 160( 78.8)
Unmarried 30(19.5) 13(265) 43( 21.2)
Total 154 (75.9) 49 (24.1) 203 (100.0)

* p < 0.05 by chi-square test

2 AAaE 7P T2 Atk Tk AER (<
0.00D), T3 &A AL 53 (p <0.001), A ¥+
(p<0.0D), FH 249 (p<0.01), 2EdA A (p<
0.05)7F ZAF tdAke] el we) £-24]1 &ol7} AN
T}(Table 2).

27 B 2913 A% 715250 AdFele] BAIE Table
3%} 2o} A71AR &5 A=l Bt (p < 0.003), &F

o zpo|7k = Ag &
A3t A7 773G AR (p < 0.000) & s
(p < 0.004)°f W} 7240 27} viepst=d] 737
£ Q7107 = ARRUSE, AT A £555

4
7 7VeAES AR 2 ¢ % Y

e
=2
k=)
i)
)
A
S
&
X
2 A
ol
el

oY, o W
oy A



Table 2. Factors influencing the health of subjects

m 2 3 4

Gender
Male 413 £ 0917418 £ 094 405+ 0.83 2.86 + 0.90
Female 4.26 £ 0.71 4.26 + 0.55 421 = 0.66 3.09 *+ 0.86

414 £ 068 3.87 = 0.78
4.18 + 0.64 402 = 0.68

427 £ 074 414 + 0.793.64 + 0.84**4

428 + 067 421 £ 0.863.97 £ 0.75

Age
<30 468 + 06794.61 £ 0.74° 4.41 + 0.64° 2.82 + 0.82
31-40 449 + 0519 446 £ 0557 4.41 + 0.59° 3.15 £ 0.96
41-50 4.09 + 073" 414 + 0.60° 4.06 £ 0.65° 3.03 + 0.87
>51 390 + 0.98° 3.98 + 0.95° 3.93 + 0.95° 290 + 0.88

436 + 0.62° 3.82 + 0.82
441 + 050 3.97 + 0.81
4.06 + 0.66° 402 + 0.63
405+ 0.73° 393 £ 0.78

429 £ 071421 + 0.833.75 + 0.75
451 £ 0.60° 431 + 0.693.95 = 0.83
428 £ 0.63*4.21 + 0.863.82 + 0.80
405 £ 0.82° 400 + 0.893.85 + 0.82

functional food

User 418 £ 083 420+ 076 412+ 074 3.13 £ 0.85+++9416 + 065 3.99 £ 0.72

Non-User 4.31 = 0.65 4.33 + 059 4.23 + 0.69 261 + 0.89

420 + 0.68 3.90 = 0.74

426 £ 070 4.16 = 0.833.86 + 0.77
433 £ 069 4.27 + 0.843.78 + 0.87

Total 421 £ 079 423 £072 415+ 073 3.00 % 0.88

417 £ 0.66 397 £ 0.72

428 £ 069 4.19 £ 0.833.84 + 0.80

1) 1 = Eating habits; 2 = Regular life; 3 = Regular exercise; 4 = Heatth food; 5 = Rest and sleep; 6 = Perodical medical check 7 =
Stress relief; 8 = Abstinence from alcohol and smoking; 9 = Bom physical.

2) mean £ SD. The higher score means the rore influencing or important factor.
3) ab: values in row with different superscripts are significantly different at p = 0.05 by Duncan's mulfiple range test.
4} *: p < 0.05 compared with female or functional food user by t-test

Table 3. General-Health related characteristics

n (%)
User Non-user Tota

Self perceived health status

Good 5(32 3( 61 8( 3.9
Heatihful 68( 44.2) 23 ( 46.9) 91( 44.8)
Nomal 68 ( 44.2) 20( 40.8) 88 ( 43.3)
Poor Heafth 13( 8.4 3( 60 16( 7.9
Regular excercise**

Little 51( 33.1) 30( 61.2) 81( 39.9)
1 —2fweek 39( 25.3) 6(122) 45( 22.2)
3 — 4/week 40( 30.0) 5(10.2) 45( 22.2)
5 - 6/week 9( 58) 5(102 14( 6.9)
1 - 2/month 15( 9.7) 3( 6N 18( 8.9)
Smoking

none 112( 72.7) 30( 61.2) 142( 70.0)
Pre-smoker 18( 11.7) 7(14.3) 25( 12.3)
Sometimes 5( 3.2 1( 2.0 6( 3.0
Smoker 19( 12.3) 11 ( 22.4) 30( 14.8)
Drinking**

None 62 ( 40.3) 12( 24.5) 74 ( 36.4)
1 —2/month 48( 31.2) 11 ( 22.4) 59 ( 29.1)
1 - 2/week 34( 22.1) 15( 30.6) 49 ( 24.1)
3 — 4/week 9( 58) 8(163) 17( 8.4
> 5/week 1{ 06) 3( 6.1) 40 1.9
Periodical medical check***

Yes 96 ( 62.3) 15( 30.6)  111( 54.7)
No 58 ( 37.7) 34( 69.4) 92 ( 45.3)
Eating habit score**

Good (> 80) 21( 13.6) 1{ 20 22( 10.8)
Normal (60 — 79) 94( 61.0) 25( 51.0)  119( 58.6)
Bad («<60) 39{ 25.3) 23 ( 46.9) 62 ( 30.5)
Total 154 (100.0) 49(100.0) 203 (100.0)

** p <001, *»** p<0.001 by chi-square fest.
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Table 4. Reasons for taking functional food

IR 2 3 4 5 6 7
Male
<30 575 % 12599 406 + 0.84 575 £ 1.29 469 £ 1.78 531 £ 140° 500+ 1.21° 450 £ 1.71
31-40 544 + 0.95® 6.00 + 0.94 456 + 1.24 3.78 £ 1.39 433+ 071 378 £ 0.67° 378+ 1.30
-50 480 £ 1.11%® 590 = 0N 470 £ 1.08 3.95 £ 1.50 370 £ 1.56° 340 = 1.39*° 415+ 1.27
>51 450+ 131 513+ 1,13 513 £ 1.96 313+ 1.25 400 £ 151 250 £ 1.07° 488 % 1.25
Total 515+ 1.18 5.85 £ 0.96 506 £ 1.38* 4.02 £ 159 434 + 1.52% 381 = 1.45% 430+ 142
Femnale
<30 5583 £ 1.25 573 £ 0.96 573 £ 1.16 442 + 1.55 533 £ 1.35 5.60 + 0.91 4,67 £ 1.72
31-40 515+ 1.43 5.65 £ 1.05 550 + 1.03 3.84 £ 1.55 458 + 1.45 463 £ 1.47 4586 £ 1.64
-50 539 £ 1.00 5.68 £ 0.97 5.44 £ 1.09 420 £ 1.34 498 + 1.34 493 £ 1.23 458 + 1.36
>5] 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 4.00 4.00 4.00
Total 535t 1.16 5.67 + 0.98 549 £+ 1.07 414 £ 1.53 493 + 1.37 495+ 1.28 4,58 + 1.47

1) 1 = For recovering from a fatigue; 2 = Maintain one's heaith; 3 = For preventing and treating a disease; 4. = For gaining and
losing weight; 5 = For supplementing nutrition; 6 = For beauty; 7 = By recommendation of famiy and friend.
2) mean * SD. The higher score means the more influencing or important factor,

ab: values in row with different superscripts are significantly different at p = 0.05 by Duncan's multiple range fest.

* p < 0.05 compared with by female by ttest.

Table 5. Considering factors for selecting functional food

IR 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Male
<30 514+ 1467 586+ 135 600+ 1.15 571 +£1.25 543+ 244 543+ 244 400+ 1.83 429+ 1.80
31-40 479+ 119 5636+ 108 543+1.16 557+109 579+ 105 579+ 119 457+ 122 421+ 1.37
41-50 487119 553106 587106 493+103 533+209 587141 460+ 135 433+ 1.88
> 5] 483+ 142 528+ 123 533+1.41 478+ 163 5224180 517+179 428+ 145 3721+1.13
Total 487 £ 1.27% 544 + 1.14** 559+ 1.22 515+ 1.32 543+ 179 556+ 163 441 £1.39 409 150
Female
<30 578 £ 067 644 £ 053 633+050 533+1.12 567141 589%127 4781097 433+ 1.22
31-40 538+ 1.04 577+£1.01 5677101 562+ 126 577+ 154 554+ 1.33 469+ 165 500 1.47
41-50 523+ 140 590104 567+128 538+122 587138 590+ 128 463+ 146 443+ 1.33
>5] 521+ 097 614+ 103 586+£123 521 +125 586+ 110 586+ 110 486+ 1.35 4.64+ 1.39
Total 6530+ 124 597+£100 577119 539+ 121 583+ 135 5841125 468+ 142 453=% 1.34

1) 1 = Price; 2 = information of effectiveness; 3 = relicbility of effectiveness; 4 = necessity; 5 = side effect;

to buy; 8 = taste

2) mean * 8D, The higher score means the more influencing or important factor.

* p <005 **: p <0.01 compared with female by t-test
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Fig. 1. Purchasing place for functional food.

Table 6. Reasons for purchasing functional foods n (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6

Male

<30 - T( 36) 1( 7701 (143) 4( 68 -

31-40 7(123) 3(107) 2(154) - 4( 68 -

41-50 5( 88 4(143 - - 7( 119

>5] 70123 3(107) 1( 7.7y - 5( 8.5) 2( 500

Female

<30 4( 700 2( 7)) - - 4( 68) -

31-40 3( 53) 1( 3.6) 5(385 - 3( 51)2( 500

41-5025( 439) 11( 39.3) 2( 15.4) 5 ( 71.4) 27 ( 45.8)
>51  6(105) 3(107) 2(154)1 ( 143) 5( 85)
Total 57 (100.0) 28(100.0)13(100.0) 7 (100.0)59 (100.0) 4 (100.0)

1) 1 =recommendation by family and relatives; 2 =tv and
adverisement; 3 = recommendation by doctor, 4 = recom-
mendation by salesman; 5 = self; 6 = the others
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Table 7. Influence of Custorner Satisfaction on Behavioral
Intentions

Variable B SD t P
Behavioral Intentions
Satisfaction 0.564 0.067 8.456 0.000

1) R? = 0.320, F = 72.506%**
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